behalf. The surplus funds in the deposit account are to be used to fund premium requirements,
enhancements to the benefit plan or fund future deficits. If the Town leaves the MBC, the Town
forfeits its right to any surplus. There are no distributions to or receivables from the MBC plan at
December 31, 2023 (2022 - $Nil).

12. Contingent liabilities:

The nature of municipal activities is such that there may be litigation pending or in prospect at any
time. With respect to claims as at December 31, 2023, management believes that the Town has
valid defences and appropriate reserves and insurance coverages in place.

In the event any claims are successful, the amount of any potential liability is not determinable,
therefore, no amount has been accrued in the consolidated financial statements.

16

CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ARNPRIOR
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31 2023

13. Tangible capital assets:

13 Tangible capital assets:

Balance at Balance at
December 31, Adjustment on December 31, Disposals Balance at

2022, as Adoption of PS 2022, as and December 31,
previously stated 3280 restated Additions Transfers 2023

(note 18)

Land $ 1,650,155 $ - $ 1,650,155 $ - $ 489,145 $ 2,139,300
Land improements 1,955,295 100,878 2,056173 1,252,610 (502,731) 2,806,052
Buildings 71,606,105 171,185 71,777,290 1,282,317 - 73,059,607
Machinery and equipment 3,932,010 3932,010 179,009 - 4,111,019
Vehicles 3,813,164 - 3,813,164 385,061 (29,366) 4,168,859
Linear assets 75,407,408 - 75,407,408 3,646,524 (528,372) 78,525,560
construction in progress 825,298 - 825,298 73,211 - 898,509

$ 159,189,435 $ 272,063 $ 159,461,498 $ 6,818,732 $ (571,324) $ 165,708,906

Balance at Balance at
December 31, Adjustment on December 31, Balance at

2022, as Adoption of PS 2022, as December 31,
previously stated 3280 restated Amortization Disposals 2023

(note 18)

Land improvements $ 757,845 $ 75,282 $ 833,127 $ 65,969 $ (13,586) $ 885,510
Buildings 29,982,983 171,185 30,154,168 1,976,273 - 32,130,441
Machinery and equipment 2,202,804 2,202,804 292,393 - 2,495,197
Vehicles 1,517,971 - 1,517,971 185,088 (29,366) 1,673,693
Linearassets 21,890,401 - 21,890,401 1,345,364 (388,438) 22,847.327

$ 56,352,004 $ 246,467 $ 56.598,471 $ 3,865,087 $ (431,390) $ 60,032,168

Net Book Value Net Book Value
2022 2023

(Restated - note
18)

Land $ 1,650,155 $ 2,139,300
Land improements 1,223,046 1,920,542
Buildings 41,623,122 40,929,166
Machinery and equipment 1,729,206 1,615,822
Vehicles 2,295,193 2,495,166
Linear assets 53,517,007 55,678,233
construction in progress 825,298 898,509

$ 102,863,027 $ 105,676,738

17

CORPORATiON OF THE TOWN OF ARNPRIOR
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

14. Segmented information:

The Town is a diversified municipal government that provides a wide range of services to its

citizens. The services are provided by departments and their activities are reported in the

[…]

removal in retired buildings by public sector entities. The new accounting standard has resulted in
a withdrawal of the existing accounting standard PS 3270 Solid Waste Landfill Closure and Post-
Closure Liability. The standard was adopted on the modified retroactive basis at the date of
adoption. Under the modified retroactive method of adoption, the assumptions used to estimate
the Town’s asset retirement obligations are applied as of the date of adoption for the standard.

The Town removed the accrued landfill obligation that had been recognized to date and
recognized an asset retirement obligation upon adoption of PS 3280 on January 1, 2022. The
liability represents the required closure and post-closure care costs for the landfill site owned by
the Town.

On January 1, 2022, the Town recognized an additional asset retirement obligation relating to
several buildings owned by the Town that contain asbestos. The Town did not reassess the
useful life of the assets as it was deemed impractical to do so.

In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Town reflected the following
adjustments as at December 31, 2022:

2022 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:
Tangible capital assets $ 102,837,431 $ 25,596 $ 102,863,027
Asset retirement obligations — 1,378,522 1,378,522
Accrued landfill closure and post-closure 1,016,837 (1,016,837) —

Accumulated municipal equity 108,535,223 (336,089) 108,199,134

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets:
Annual surplus 6,336,139 (714,227) 5,621,912
Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,770,146 1,505 3,771,651
Change in net financial assets 4,443,964 (712,722) 3,731,242

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Municipal Equity:
Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,770,146 1,505 3,771,651
Accretion expense — 40,828 40,828
Adjustment to landfill liability (671,894) 671,894 —

Annual surplus 6,336,139 (714,227) 5,621,912

25

CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ARN PRIOR
Schedule 1: Continuity of Reserves and Reserve Funds

Year ended December 31 2023, with comparative information for 2022

Budget 2023 2022
(note 15)

Net transfers from (to) other funds $ (2,386,090) $ 2,611,537 $ 1,544,024
Investment income — 589,285 246,059

Reserves and reserve fund balances,
change in year (2,386,090) 3,200,822 1,790,083

Reserves and reserve fund balances,
beginning of year 13,220,943 13,220,943 11,430,860

Reserves and reserve fund balances,
end of year $ 10,834,853 $ 16,421,765 $ 13,220,943

Reserves and reserve funds are comprised of the following: